The Financial & Economic Risk Assessment and Switching Values analysis of projects is
generally based on uncertain future events and imperfect data. Also certain risks are inherent
in project planning and implementation. So a Risk Assessment, Sensitivity Indicator and
Switching Values of the project, EIRR has been conducted for the Project, based on variations
in the level of costs and benefits, due to various uncertainties and risks involved in the project
investment. By switching values it can be indicate that EIRR will remain same for the
opportunity cost of capital (12%) if the cost increases up to the indicated percent in the Table
8.8 and Table 8.9, and IRR will remain same for the opportunity cost of capital (12%) if the
benefit decreases up to the indicated percent in the Table 8.8.and Table 8.9.

The findings of Risk Assessment and Switching Values are summarized in Table 8.8 and Table
8.9. Details of analytical computations are presented in Appendix-AIX to Appendix-AXIV

Table 8: Results of Financial Risk Assessment and Switching Values

Sl
no. Variables Variance FIRR

NPV
(Million

BDT)

Sensitivity
Indicator

(SI)

Switching
Values
(SV) %

 89

1 Base Case - 14.70% 166  -  -
2 Investment Cost Increased by  + 10%  10% 13.58% 104 3.75 26.67
3 O & M Cost Increased by  + 10%  10% 14.44% 149 1.01 99.08
4 Total Project Cost Increased by  + 10%  10% 13.33% 87 4.76 21.01

5 Climate-resilient households Benefit
decreased by -10% -10% 14.12% 129 2.25 44.39

6 Community-level adaptation interventions
decreased by -10% -10% 14.28% 139 1.64 60.81

7 Climate-resilient livelihoods promoted
decreased by -10% -10% 14.52% 155 0.69 144.79

8 Capacity Building and Knowledge
Management decreased by -10% -10% 14.40% 147 1.17 85.35

11 Total Benefit decreased by -10% -10% 13.19% 70 5.76 17.36

12 Both Total Project Cost Increased by + 10%
and Total Benefit decreased by -10% Both 11.86% -9 10.52 9.51

Table 9: Results of Economic Risk Assessment and Switching Values

Sl
no. Variables Variance EIRR

NPV
(Million

BDT)

Sensitivity
Indicator

(SI)

Switching
Values
(SV) %

1 Base Case - 18.72% 350  -  -
2 Investment Cost Increased by  + 10%  10% 17.44% 303 1.36 73.27
3 O & M Cost Increased by  + 10%  10% 18.51% 338 0.37 273.14
4 Total Project Cost Increased by  + 10%  10% 17.23% 290 1.73 57.77

5 Climate-resilient households Benefit decreased
by -10% -10% 18.09% 313 1.07 93.62

6 Community-level adaptation interventions
decreased by -10% -10% 18.26% 323 0.78 128.24

7 Climate-resilient livelihoods promoted
decreased by -10% -10% 18.53% 339 0.33 305.35

8 Capacity Building and Knowledge Management
decreased by -10% -10% 18.39% 331 0.56 180.00

11 Total Benefit decreased by -10% -10% 17.08% 255 2.73 36.62

12 Both Total Project Cost Increased by + 10% and
Total Benefit decreased by -10% Both 15.64% 194 4.46 22.41

The results of sensitivity analysis presented above, show that in all cases, the Project is not
sensitive to any of the above assumptions, as the calculated EIRR is above 12 percent. Based
on the results of the sensitivity analysis, it can be concluded that the Project is economically
viable, and therefore, recommended for implementation.

 90

Annex-AI: Year wise Financial Investment Base Cost (BDT  Million)
Bangladesh
Adaptation Fund: Pre-Concept for a Regional Project/Programme
Expenditure Accounts by Years -- Base Costs  Base Cost (BDT Million)

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total